

- (i) Motions of Which Previous Notice has been Given;
- (j) Urgent Business;
- (k) Closure of Meeting.

Dated this 16th day of June 2005.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Boyup Brook was affixed in the presence of—

T. J. GINNANE, President.  
W. PEARCE, Chief Executive Officer.

**LG302\***

**DOG ACT 1976**

*Town of Vincent*

**LOCAL LAW RELATING TO DOGS AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2005**

Under the powers conferred by the *Dog Act 1976* as amended from time to time and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Town of Vincent resolved on the 22nd day of March 2005 to make the “Town of Vincent Local Law Relating to Dogs Amendment Local Law 2005”.

In this local law, the Town of Vincent Local Law Relating to Dogs as published in the *Government Gazette* on 23 May 2000 and amended as published in the *Government Gazette* on 30 May 2000 and 5 December 2000, is referred to as the principal local law and is amended as follows—

**1 Seventh Schedule Amended**

The Seventh Schedule is amended as follows—

After the words “6. Banks Reserve: Joel Terrace, East Perth.” insert in column 1 the number “7.”, and insert in column 2 the words “The south portion of Les Lilleyman Reserve bounded by Gill Street, to the south and the prolongation of the northern kerb-line of Woodstock Street, eastwards across Les Lilleyman Reserve.”

**2 Eighth Schedule Amended**

The Eighth Schedule is amended as follows—

In column 2 at Item No. 3 after the words “Les Lilleyman Reserve-North Perth” insert the words “except that portion of the reserve roughly bounded by Gill Street, to the south and the prolongation of the northern kerb-line of Woodstock Street, eastwards across Les Lilleyman Reserve”.

Dated this 2nd day of May 2005.

The Common Seal of the Town of Vincent was affixed by the authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

NICK CATANIA JP, Mayor.  
JOHN GIORGI JP, Chief Executive Officer.

**LG303\***

**HEALTH ACT 1911**

*Shire of Victoria Plains*

**HEALTH AMENDMENT LOCAL LAWS 2005**

Made by the Council of the Shire of Victoria Plains under section 342 of the *Health Act 1911* in accordance with subdivision 2 of Part 3 of the *Local Government Act 1995*.

**Citation**

1. These local laws may be cited as the *Shire of Victoria Plains Health Amendment Local Laws 2005*.

**Principal Local Laws**

2. In these local laws, the *Shire of Victoria Plains Health Local Laws 2003*, made by the Shire of Victoria Plains on 23rd September 2003, and published in the *Government Gazette* on 20th January 2004, are referred to as the principal local laws.

**Principal Local Laws Amended**

3. The principal local laws are amended as described in the following schedule—

<b>Item</b>	<b>Sections Affected</b>	<b>Description</b>
1	1.3 (1)	Delete the definition of “AS/NZS 1276.1:1999” and substitute the following definition— “ “AS/NZS ISO 7171.1:2004” means the standard published by the Standards Association of Australia as AS/NZS ISO 7171.1:2004 and called “Acoustics—Rating of sound insulation in buildings and of building elements—Airborne sound insulation.” ”
2	2.1.5	In paragraph (a) delete “AS1276” and substitute “AS/NZS ISO 7171.1:2004”.
3	3.1.1	In paragraph (m) The words “Office of Energy” should be changed to “Energy Safety” as this description of the controlling authority is now the correct choice.
4	5.1.3	Delete “(1) Subject to subsection (2), an” and substitute “An”, then delete all of subsection (2)
5	5.2.4 (7)(b)	In paragraph (b) delete the numeral “3” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “1”
6	5.2.4 (8)(a)	In paragraph (a) delete the numeral “4” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “2”.
7	8.1.3 (c)	In paragraph (c) delete the numeral “5” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “3”.
8	8.1.4	Delete the numeral “6” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “4”.
9	8.1.6	Delete the numeral “7” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “5”.
10	8.1.7	In paragraph (d) delete the word “the” before the words “Environmental Health Officer” and substitute the word “an”.
11	8.3.2 (1)	In subsection (1), delete the numeral “8” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “6”.
12	8.3.3	Delete the numeral “9” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “7”.
13	8.3.4 (1)	In subsection (1), delete the numeral “10” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “8”.
14	9.1.2	Delete the numeral “11” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “9”.
15	9.1.4 (a)	In paragraph (a) delete the numeral “12” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “10”.
16	9.1.4 (b)	In paragraph (b) delete the word “ <i>Trade</i> ” in the title of the regulations and substitute the word “ <i>Trades</i> ”.
17	9.1.5	Delete the numeral “13” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “11”.
18	10.1.2 (2)	In paragraph (b) of subsection (2), delete the numeral “14” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “12”.
19	10.1.2 (4)	In paragraph (a) of subsection (4), delete the numeral “15” after the word “Schedule” and substitute the numeral “13”.

Passed at an Ordinary Meeting of Council of the Shire of Victoria Plains held on the 21st day of June 2005.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Victoria Plains was placed here in the presence of—

MICHAEL ANSPACH, Shire President.  
HARRY HAWKINS, Chief Executive Officer.

On this 21st day of June 2005.

Consented to—

Dr M. STEVENS, Executive Director, Public Health.

On this 27th day of June 2005.